
Date Published:23 July 2019     

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 31 July 2019 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

ORGANISATION ITEMS

1  APOLOGIES Stephen Bace

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) Stephen Bace

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS Stephen Bace

SCRUTINY ITEMS

4  ONE PUBLIC ESTATE (Pages 9 - 44)

To receive details of the One Public Estate (OPE).

Neil Corbett

INFORMATION ITEMS

 Revenue and Capital Expenditure 2018-19 Outturn Report

 Finance update for end of May 2019

Membership –  Cllr Robert Bird, Cllr Kevin Cromwell, Cllr Iain Dobie, Cllr Kate Haigh, 
Cllr Joe Harris (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Stephen Hirst, Cllr Carole Allaway Martin, 
Cllr Shaun Parsons (Chair), Cllr Brian Robinson, Cllr Rachel Smith, Cllr Ray Theodoulou and 
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Added Members - 

Co-Opted Member - 



    

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204/fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 12 June 2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:

Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Shaun Parsons (Chair)
Cllr Kate Haigh
Cllr Joe Harris
Cllr Rachel Smith
Cllr Lesley Williams

Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Jeremy Hilton
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin
Cllr Iain Dobie
Cllr Rob Bird

Substitutes:

Officers in attendance: Jane Burns, Director Strategy and Challenge
Rob Ayliffe, Head of Strategic Planning, Performance & 
Change
Paul Blacker, Head of Financial Management
Simon Harper, Head of Democratic Services (Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer
Stephen Bace, Lead Democratic Services Adviser

Apologies: Cllr Stephen Hirst and Cllr Ray Theodoulou

1. APOLOGIES 

See above.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

2.1 The minutes of the OSMC meeting on 22 March 2019 was considered by the 
members who had attended that meeting. The minutes of the meeting were agreed 
as a correct record subject to the amendment detailed below.

Cllr Rachel Smith stated that she felt that the word ‘explained’ at minute 15.9, 
should be amended as she felt that there was no adequate explanation given. The 
Committee agreed to amend the word to ‘reported’. 

2.2 In addition, Cllr Smith suggested additional wording of: ‘The Chief Executive 
acknowledged that the council was in a poor negotiating position in relation to UBB’. 
The Committee as a whole did not agree to the change, but suggested that 
Rachel’s proposed amendment be included in the current meeting’s minutes to 
reflect her view.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

2.3 The Chairman suggested that it would be helpful to raise any amendments to the 
minutes in advance of the meeting. 

2.4 Cllr Smith noted the action from the meeting for her to write up a one page strategy 
on the residual waste project. She had prepared a one page strategy and was 
seeking advice as to how to proceed. This was again picked up at the end of the 
meeting and officers would take this forward and provide advice. The suggestion of 
the Chairman was that this should be considered by Environment Scrutiny 
Committee.  

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

No additional declarations.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

4.1 Simon Harper, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, provided members with details of the 
Committee’s terms of reference as agreed by the Constitution Committee. 
Following the scrutiny review that had been undertaken, members had agreed that 
the committee would replace the previous Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee. The aim was for the new committee to be more forward focussed but 
still to oversee the coordination of the work of the scrutiny committees as 
necessary.

4.2 Alongside the terms of reference, members noted the rules relating to scrutiny task 
groups as outlined at 3.10.7 in the Constitution and the details of the role of scrutiny 
within Article 8.

4.3 The Committee received details of the CIPFA guidance relating to Audit 
committees. The Audit and Governance Committee ensured that the risk 
management framework was in place but Corporate Scrutiny had a key role in the 
consideration of risk management and scrutiny of the register. It had been 
suggested that the Chair of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee attend the 
Audit and Governance Committee with a report on the scrutiny of the risk register at 
a meeting once a year.    

4.4 As part of the Committee papers, members received the Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities which had been 
published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government. Members 
noted the particular focus on the organisational culture of scrutiny contained within 
the document. 

4.5 One member emphasised the importance of making sure the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements were in sync with the guidance. He particularly noted the voting 
arrangements suggested in the guidance around a secret ballot of all councillors 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

when appointing chairs. In response it was explained that it was for each authority 
to consider its own arrangements but could consider a secret ballot. During the 
scrutiny review the chairing of committees had been considered and the 
arrangements had been agreed by Council. One member felt that a secret ballot 
was not in line with being open and transparent.  It was explained that the 
constitution allowed for a secret ballot but that there was also provision for a 
recorded vote which would take precedence. 

4.6 Cllr Kate Haigh would be attending the CfPS symposium on 20 June 2019 and 
would report back to members on that.

5. WORK PLAN 

5.1 At each meeting of the Committee there would be an item on the work plan to allow 
members to suggest items for future meetings and ensure that the Committee 
remained focused on its remit and carried out its role effectively. 

5.2 The Committee noted the Forthcoming Executive Decision List and Council 
Strategy and members emphasised how this should be the basis from which the 
Committee’s work plan be developed. One member suggested that the current 28 
day reporting of forthcoming decisions made it difficult to effectively work plan and 
horizon scan.

5.3 In relation to the Council Strategy a member suggested that ‘transforming services 
through digital innovation; get the most out of the shared public sector estate and 
developing a future focussed workforce’ should be the focus of the Committee. In 
response it was explained that Neil Corbett could be invited to the next meeting of 
the Committee to present on the One Public Estate. In response to a suggestion of 
a briefing, a member emphasised the importance of it going to a full meeting of the 
Committee.    
ACTION Lead Members/ Neil Corbett

5.4 One member commented on the risk relating to a financial settlement. In response 
it was explained that going forward there was uncertainty around the settlement and 
government was being lobbied for greater certainty by the LGA. As the Council got 
greater clarity on the issue, the Committee would be updated. There was a 
discussion around the budgetary pressures across children’s and adults. 

5.5 The recommendation from the Constitution Committee to the next Council meeting 
was for the Committee to meet at least four times a year. It was suggested by the 
Chair that the meeting of the Committee on 31 July 2019 could be cancelled in 
order that a joint meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny and Adult Social 
Care and Communities Scrutiny to be set for that date. The subsequent meetings of 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee would then be on 27 September and 29 
November 2019. One member expressed concern about only having four meetings 
of the committee a year and suggested the importance of having enough meetings 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

to carry out the work. Another member suggested that a reduction in meetings 
would fit with the more focussed role for the new committee avoiding duplication.

5.6 The Committee discussed whether the meeting on 31 July 2019 should be 
cancelled and whether there should be six meetings a year as previously set for 
OSMC or support the Constitution Committee recommendation for less. On being 
put to the vote the Committee agreed to recommend to full Council that there 
should be a minimum of six meetings a year for Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Co
[...]
 the end of 
February 2019, which had been updated to show a year end actual position of an 
underspend of £2.9 million.. Members commented that it would have been helpful 
to have the Cabinet paper with their agenda.  

8.2 The biggest overspend was in Children’s Services of £9 million and this included 
additional funding of around £3 million. That had been added to the 2019/20 budget 
which included £12 million. 

8.3 One member noted that there were a number of transfers in the Cabinet paper. In 
response it was explained that the end of year outturn report included transfers that 
would have previously been budgeted for. The example of the strategic waste 
reserve was given where the transfer would not be made until the end of the 
financial year despite being previously budgeted for. 

8.4 One member asked if the Committee could receive the most up-to-date finance 
reports, particularly when the committee meeting was being held close to the 
Cabinet meeting. On this occasion the publication of the finance report had been 
after the publication of the agenda. Some members commented that scrutiny 
should receive the report before Cabinet. Consideration would be given to how this 
might be taken forward.
ACTION Democratic Services/ Paul Blacker

9. PERFORMANCE REPORT - STRATEGY AND CHALLENGE (4TH QUARTER 
2018/19) 

9.1 Jane Burns introduced the performance report for Strategy and Challenge. The 
report detailed the drafting of the new 3 year Council Strategy ‘Looking to the 
Future’ and the 98.2% achievement of the targeted savings in 2018/19.  Further 
details were provided about the ‘For the Record’ project in Gloucestershire Archives 
and the recent completion of the Scrutiny Review. 

9.2 92.2% of improvement activities for Strategy and Challenge were on or ahead of 
target and 91.3% of indicators was on or ahead of target. The budget was 
underspent for the year with the majority of those funds being capitalised for the 
completion of the ‘For the Record’ p
[...]
icked 
up. The Committee agreed to the approach as detailed in the paper.

11.2 At the close of the meeting Cllr Haigh updated the committee that the scrutiny task 
group on taxi licensing had been agreed by Economic Growth Scrutiny. 

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12noon

Page 8



One Public Estate (OPE)

OPE is a national programme jointly run by the Cabinet Office Government Property 
Unit and the Local Government Association. The One Gloucestershire Estates 
Group has been established to draw up a joint Service and Assets Delivery Plan 
(SADP) together with our Health, Fire, Police, Borough and District partners to 
deliver the following outputs over the next 5 years;

500 new homes and 1000 new jobs through the identification of opportunity sites

£30.6m in capital receipts and £5.6m in revenue savings by reducing the size of the 
estate, eliminating significant maintenance liabilities

The group is empowered by their executive teams to drive the partnership forward 
successfully, working collaboratively with other partners by;

sharing information about sites, their ownership, utilisation and future plans
working together wherever possible and making resources available to do so and 
actively seeking opportunities to drive better value for money through collaboration

The ‘One Gloucestershire Estate’ Programme currently includes 4 key projects – 
funding for the Gloucester and Cheltenham Public Sector Hubs, Forest of Dean 
Partner Alignment and the Cotswold Regeneration and Blue Light Project.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



One Gloucestershire 

One Public Estate Programme

Neil Corbett – Head of Property Services
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 31st July

P
age 11



One Gloucestershire
• Joined OPE programme in December 2016

• Total funding of £380,000 received from OPE to develop four 
major projects all involving partner organisations:
• Gloucester Hub
• Cheltenham Hub
• Cirencester Town Centre Regeneration and Blue Light Hub
• Forest of Dean Hub / Forest Healthy Place Making 

P
age 12



One Gloucestershire Partnership

P
age 13



Other Strategic Partners

• Ministry of Justice
• Ministry of Defence
• Dept for Work and Pensions
• Homes England
• GFirst Local Enterprise Partnership

P
age 14



Regeneration of Quayside 
and Blackfriars

• Memorandum of Understanding signed 2014 by Leaders of 
Gloucestershire County Council and Gloucester City Council 
to create masterplan to regenerate areas

• Local Development Order (LDO) adopted March 2017

• LDO Approved by Secretary of State May 2017

• Approved planning uses in LDO include clinics, health 
centres, residential and car parking

P
age 15



P
age 16



£4.13m secured April 2015 through 
GFirst LEP Growth Fund to de-risk 
sites ready for redevelopment:

• Archaeology
• Ecology
• Ground conditions & contamination
• Flood risk
• Demolition

Quayside and Blackfriars 
site preparation

P
age 17



Phase 1
• 295 student flats approved 

February 2017
• Completed for occupation 

September 2018
• Capital receipt £850k

Phase 2
• 186 student flats approved 

November 2018

Blackfriars site

P
age 18



Student accommodation, Blackfriars 
– Phase 1 

P
age 19



Student accommodation, Blackfriars 
– Phase 2

Artists impression

P
age 20



Quayside site - Phases 3 and 4

P
age 21



Quayside House built in 1960s with 
expected life of 30 years 

P
age 22



Quayside site cleared ready for redevelopment

P
age 23



OPE Project: Gloucester Hub 
Phase 3

One Gloucestershire partnership identified opportunity to relocate two 
GP practices to Quayside site as current surgery buildings are no 
longer fit for purpose or have space for expected population growth

OPE funding secured to support needs analysis, feasibility, options 
appraisal and development of business case

GCC and NHS CCG agreed to progress new ‘super surgery’ to serve 
17,500 patients  

P
age 24



• Two GP surgeries to serve 17,500 patients with parking
• 
[...]
king 
is currently reporting a balanced position however income is being closely 
monitored to manage the risk of a year end variance.

31.All other areas – Libraries, Registrars, Integrated Transport Unit (ITU),  and 
Strategic Infrastructure are reporting a break even position however it should be 
noted that ITU continues to monitor new contract prices in order to manage the 
risk of an overspend. There is a small underspend position of £0.014 million 
reported in the corporate area relating to staff vacancies.

 
32.Following on from Cabinets decision in June 2018 to join the Western Gateway 

Shadow Sub-National Transport Body (WGSSTB) the Council has taken the role 
of the Lead Authority which has Accountable Body responsibilities.  The lead 
authority are able to recoup administration costs and the resource required has 
been identified within existing resources for the majority of the work and any 
specialist resources required will be funded from the partnership.

Gloucestershire Fire & Rescue Service & Regulatory Services

33.  The Fire and Rescue Service shows a forecast overspend of £0.213 million.  
The overspend is mainly a result of changes to employer’s superannuation on 
fire pension schemes where contributions increased from 21.7% to 37.3% for 
1992 scheme and 14.3% to 28.8% on the 2015 scheme.  A grant has been 
received but only covers 90% of the costs.  

34.A 3% pay award has been budgeted for although the actual increase has not yet 
been agreed.

35.Trading Standards and the Coroner’s Service are anticipating an on target 
position.

36.At the full council meeting of 26th June 2019 members unanimously supported 
the motion to fund the transportation costs for key stage 2 and 3 children to 
attend SkillZONE.  Prior to 2016 SkillZONE received funding to subsidise the 
transport costs for children to attend the centre - this resulted in over 16,000 
children attending the centre and 500 ‘New Journey’ ambassadors being trained 
who went on to edu

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 31 July 2019 in the Council Chamber, Shire 
Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Robert Bird
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Kate Haigh
Cllr Joe Harris (Vice-chair)
Cllr Jeremy Hilton
Cllr Stephen Hirst

Cllr Carole Allaway Martin
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Rachel Smith
Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Apologies: Cllr Iain Dobie and Cllr Shaun  Parsons

1. JANE BURNS 
Cllr Joe Harris, the committee vice-chair, advised members that Jane Burns, 
Director of Strategy and Challenge and Monitoring Officer, would shortly be leaving 
the Council to join Cheshire East Council as Executive Director - Corporate 
Services.  He noted that Jane had joined the Council in 2003 and he thanked her 
for the support that she had provided to members over that time.  He said that Jane 
was always polite, courteous and helpful.  Members gave Jane a round of applause 
in recognition of her service to the Council.

2. MINUTES 
Members noted that at the full Council meeting on 26 June 2019 the Leader of the 
Council had indicated that it was a matter for the scrutiny committees themselves to 
determine the number of meetings they held each year.  Committee members 
confirmed that they would wish to have six scheduled meetings each year 
(including the budget scrutiny meeting).  Meetings could be cancelled if there was 
no business and additional meetings could be arranged if there was a need to look 
at a specific issue.

A request was made that gender neutral language should in future be used in 
minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 were then confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

4. ONE PUBLIC ESTATE 

4.1 Neil Corbett, the Council’s Head of Property Services, provided a detailed 
PowerPoint presentation on the One Public Estate (OPE) Programme in 
Gloucestershire.  He explained that OPE was a national programme run by the 
Cabinet Office Government Property Unit with support from the Local Government 
Association (LGA).  Senior officers from the County Council, District Councils, 
Health, Fire and Police sat on the One Gloucestershire Board to provide corporate 
oversight of the programme.  Property officers from each organisation were on a 
joint working group responsible for the delivery of projects with support from the 
Cabinet Office and LGA representatives.  Opportunities were also being pursued 
with a wider group of partners including the Ministry of Justice, the Department of 
Work and Pensions, Homes England and the Ministry of Defence. 

4.2 The programme currently included four key projects: Gloucester and Cheltenham 
public sector hubs, Forest of Dean partner alignment and the Cotswold 
regeneration and blue light project.  A range of other projects were being pursued 
across the county but these were not included in the Government supported 
scheme.

4.3 The local target for OPE over five years was 500 new homes, 1,000 new jobs, 
£30.6 million of capital receipts and £5.6 million of revenue savings from reducing 
the size of the estate.

4.4 Detailed information was provided on regeneration of the Quayside and Blackfriars 
project including new student accommodation, proposals for the Gloucester health 
hub and the refurbishment of Shire Hall. Information was also presented on the 
proposals relating to Cheltenham, Cirencester and the Forest of Dean.

4.5 The next phase of OPE funding would focus on housing delivery to allow more 
complex and schemes that had stalled to be progressed.  

4.6 Members acknowledged the good work that was being undertaken, particularly the 
refurbishment of Shire Hall and regeneration of the surrounding area.  They 
requested that the officers in Property Services who had been involved in the 
project be sent the thanks of the committee.  Some concerns were expressed, 
however, around the suitability of the former Quayside site as a health hub 
incorporating two GP surgeries.  They questioned the ease of access by public 
transport and the proposed car parking arrangements for patients visiting the 
surgeries.  

4.7 Mr Corbett explained that the Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
had specified the requirements for the health hub which did not include free patient 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

car parking.  Separately, a business case for a multi-storey car park on the 
Quayside site was being developed which would look to incorporate the highest 
environmental standards.  The consultants undertaking the design had been asked 
to ensure that electric vehicle charging points were ‘future proofed’ so that they 
could be adapted to meet the latest technology. 

4.8 Referring to staff travel, he noted that a new staff travel plan was being developed 
and this was expected to include greater use of pool vehicles that were hybrid or 
fully electric, encourage cycling and the use of public transport. 

4.9 Whilst acknowledging the good work that had been undertaken, some members 
believed that more could be done to encourage economic development and provide 
new homes, particularly affordable and social housing.  They felt that on occasions 
the Council should set aside the need for a capital receipt and focus more on the 
social value of particular projects.

4.10 Mr Corbett said that the County Council was working with partner organisations to 
facilitate opportunities for affordable housing but it  was difficult at times because of 
the financial viability of some sites.  

4.11 A member said that the Council was duty bound to achieve best value when 
disposing of property.  This allowed the Council to reinvest funds in priority areas 
such as Adult Social Care and Children’s Safeguarding.  They noted that the 
District Councils were the primary authorities responsible for delivering housing 
across the county.  

4.12 Answering questions, Mr Corbett explained that planned disposals were reported 
regularly at Cabinet meetings as an exempt item and the information was available 
to all members.  He said that the information presented would shortly be expanded 
to include the value of completed sales.  He noted that, although the financial target 
for sales had been missed in year 1 of the current programme, he was confident 
that the overall target would be met or exceeded by the end of the programme.  

4.13 One member asked if the Council could pursue outstanding environmental 
standards.  Referring to the Council’s declaration of a climate change emergency, 
Mr Corbett said that every effort was made to achieve BREEAM environmental 
standards during the construction of new buildings.  He stated that new 
technologies were being looked at including the latest renewable energy generation 
and modular and off-site construction.  Cycling facilities and electric vehicles along 
with tree planting were key elements in the design process in Gloucester and other 
locations.  In terms of carbon usage, targets had been set and detailed monitoring 
was now taking place. A display would be installed in main reception at Shire Hall to 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

show levels of energy consumption. Information on energy consumption would be 
included in the quarterly performance report.  

4.14 Cllr Harris thanked Mr Corbett for his detailed and informative presentation.  

4.15 The committee requested that Cllr Lynden Stowe, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change, be invited to attend the next meeting to provide information on how the 
Council could harness more social benefits as part of its property disposal 
programme.  This included working with partners, such as the District Councils and 
GFirst Local Enterprise Partnership, to provide more social housing and support the 
local economy. They would also like to understand the future priorities for the One 
Public Estate Programme.

4.16 A request was also made that a letter be sent to the Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group to ask if free car parking could be provided for patients as 
part of the new health hub facilities at the Quayside site.  A question was raised 
around the potential merger of the two surgeries that would be relocating to the site.  
Members were anxious that the facilities were designed with integration in mind 
from the outset.

5. INFORMATION ITEMS - COUNCIL BUDGET 

5.1 A member expressed concern at the level of overspend on Children’s Services so 
early in the financial year.  They said that they would have expected a senior 
member of staff from the Finance Team to be present at the meeting.  Simon 
Harper, Head of Democratic Services, explained that it was a single issue meeting 
to look at the One Public Estate Programme and that the finance reports had only 
been included for information at the request of members.  He reassured members 
that finance reports were routinely presented to the committee.

5.2 Referring to recycling, another member was concerned at the reference to reducing 
recycling tonnages in paragraph 28 of the finance update report.  Mr Harper 
undertook to speak to the relevant senior officer to provide more detailed 
information.  The member regretted that their request for a scrutiny task group to 
assess the impact of the structure of the Javelin Park contract on levels of waste 
and recycling had been rejected.    

CHAIR


